

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
WASHINGTON, DC 20210

```
* * * * *
*
CHRISTOPHER BALA,
*
Complainant,
*
v.
*
PORT AUTHORITY
*
TRANS-HUDSON CORPORATION
*
Respondent.
*
* * * * *
```

ARB Case No. 12-048
ALJ Case No. 2010-FRS-00026

**BRIEF FOR THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF LABOR
FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH AS AMICUS CURIAE**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

Ashkea Herron McAllister
Attorney

Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Room N-2716
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of Facts and Procedural History.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. FRSA SECTION 20109(C)(2) PROTECTS EMPLOYEES WHO ARE ABSENT PURSUANT TO DOCTOR’S ORDERS RESULTING FROM OFF-DUTY INJURIES.....	6
A. The Language of FRSA Section 20109(c)(2) is Plain and Unambiguous.....	6
B. The Phrase “During the Course of Employment” that Appears in Section 20109(c)(1) of FRSA Does Not Extend to Section 20109(c)(2).....	8
C. The Legislative History of Section 20109(c) and Congress’ Purpose in Enacting FRSA Support a Broader Interpretation of Section 20109(c)(2).....	11
II. INTERPRETING SECTION 20109(C)(2) TO PROTECT TREATMENT FOR AN OFF-DUTY INJURY DOES NOT UNDERMINE RAILROADS’ REASONABLE ABSENTEEISM POLICIES OR CONFLICT WITH OTHER LAWS.....	15
III. PATH DISCIPLINED BALA AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF SECTION 20109(C) OF FRSA.....	22
IV. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S CONCLUSION THAT PATH VIOLATED FRSA WHEN IT SUSPENDED BALA AS A RESULT OF HIS ABSENCE DUE TO AN OFF-DUTY BACK INJURY.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.,
415 U.S. 36 (1974)..... 22

Assistant Sec'y of Labor & Ciotti v. Sysco Foods Co.,
ARB No. 98-103, ALJ No. 97-STA-30
(ARB July 8, 1998)..... 14, 16, 17

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002)..... 6, 9

Brannon v. Luco Mop Co.,
521 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 19, 20

Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.,
331 U.S. 519 (1947)..... 8

Callison v. City of Philadelphia,
430 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 19

Charles v. Estes Express Lines,
ARB No. 03-133, ALJ No. 2003-STA-15
(ARB Aug. 26, 2004)..... 16

Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 7

Demore v. Kim,
583 U.S. 510 (2003)..... 8

Dodd v. U.S.,
545 U.S. 353 (2005)..... 7

Douglas v. Skywest Airlines, Inc.,
ARB Nos. 08-070, 08-074, ALJ No. 2006-AIR-014
(ARB Sept. 30, 2009)..... 15

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... 9

Furland v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
ARB Nos. 09-102, 10-130, ALJ No. 2008-AIR-11
(ARB July 27, 2011)..... 15

Cases -- continued

<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	10
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	7
<i>Hohn v. U.S.</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	9
<i>Hunter v. Valley View Local Sch.</i> , 579 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 99-011, ALJ No. 1999-STA-5 (ARB Mar. 29, 2000).....	14, 16
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	10
<i>Lucia v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , ARB Nos. 10-14, 10-15, 10-16, ALJ Nos. 2009-AIR-15, 16, 17 (ARB Sept. 16, 2011).....	22
<i>Mercier v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , ARB Nos. 09-101, 09-121, ALJ Nos. 2008-FRS-3, 4 (ARB Sept. 29, 2011).....	21, 22
<i>Pasquantino v. U.S.</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	10
<i>Phillips v. Quebecor World RAI, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 308 (7th Cir. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	7

Cases -- continued

Rooks v. Planet Airways, Inc.,
ARB No. 04-092, ALJ No. 2003-AIR-35
(ARB June 29, 2006)..... 15

Russello v. U.S.,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 9

Samper v. Providence St. Vincent Med. Ctr.,
No. 10-35811, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 7278
(9th Cir. Apr. 11, 2012)..... 20

Santiago v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R. Co. Inc.,
ALJ No. 2009-FRS-11 (Sept. 14, 2010)..... 22

Scott v. Ry. Express, Inc.,
ARB No. 99-013, ALJ No. 98-STA-8
(ARB July 28, 1999)..... 14, 16, 17, 18

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... 24

Waggoner v. Olin Corp.,
169 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 20

Walton v. Mental Health Ass'n of Se. Pa.,
168 F.3d 661 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 20

Federal Statutes:

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,
42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.*..... 18

42 U.S.C. 12111(8)..... 20

42 U.S.C. 12112..... 19

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
29 U.S.C. 1001 *et seq.*..... 10

29 U.S.C. 1132(g)(1)..... 10

29 U.S.C. 1132(g)(2)..... 10

Family Medical Leave Act of 1993,
29 U.S.C. 2601 *et seq.*..... 18

Federal Statutes -- continued

Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970,
49 U.S.C. 20101 *et seq.*,

49 U.S.C. 20101..... 15
49 U.S.C. 20109(c)..... 8, 11, 12, 13, 22
49 U.S.C. 20109(c)(1)..... 8, 9, 10
49 U.S.C. 20109(c)(2)..... 1 & *passim*
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)(A)(i)..... 17

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act,
18 U.S.C. 1961 *et seq.*..... 9

Rail Safety Improvement Act of 2008,
Pub. L. No. 110-432, 122 Stat. 4848 (2008)..... 13, 22

Section 103, 122 Stat. 4853-56..... 13
Section 108, 122 Stat. 4860-66..... 13
Section 401, 122 Stat. 4883..... 13

Railway Labor Act,
45 U.S.C. 151 *et seq.*..... 21

Surface Transportation Assistance Act,
49 U.S.C. 31105 *et seq.*..... 14

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform
Act for the 21st Century,
49 U.S.C. 42121 *et seq.*..... 14, 22

49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)..... 17

State Statutes:

Il. Railroad Employees Medical Treatment Act,
610 ILCS 107/10 § 10(b)..... 12

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.849(a)..... 12

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 825.216(d)..... 19
29 C.F.R. 825.220(c)..... 18
29 C.F.R. 825.302..... 19
29 C.F.R. 825.303..... 19

Regulations -- continued

29 C.F.R. 825.304.....	19
29 C.F.R. 825.307(b).....	19
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(o)(2).....	19
29 C.F.R. 1982.108(a)(1).....	1
29 C.F.R. 1982.110.....	23, 24

Legislative History:

H.R. Rep. No. 1025, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980).....	15
--	----

Miscellaneous:

Impact of Railroad Injury, Accident, and Discipline Policies on the Safety of America's Railroads: <i>Hearing Before the H. Comm. On Transportation and Infrastructure (Oct. 22, 2007)</i>	11, 12, 13
--	------------

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

* * * * *
CHRISTOPHER BALA, *
 *
 Complainant, *
 * ARB Case No. 12-048
 v. *
 * ALJ Case No. 2010-FRS-00026
